

# No. 15-949

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**JOHN GRENAWALT, ON BEHALF OF THEMSEVLES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, CARLOS MIRANDA, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, AND JULIO ALICEA, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

*Plaintiff—Counter-Defendants--Appellant*

v.

**ALPHA OMEGA PROTECTION SERVICES CORP., GRACE DEPOMPO, GLAUDIUS, INC., AND CENTURIA INC.,**

*Defendants—Cross Claimants—Corss-Defendants—Appellees*

**AT & T MOBILITY, LLC,**

*Defendants-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SEIU LOCAL 32BJ, URBAN JUSTICE CENTER, MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AND THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS—COUNTER-DEFENDANTS—APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

---

Catherine K. Ruckelshaus  
National Employment Law Project  
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 285-3025  
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE***.....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....3

**I. BEFORE ADOPTING AND THEN APPLYING A TEST TO DETERMINE WHETHER A COMPANY LIKE AT&T HAS “EMPLOYED” SECURITY GUARDS UNDER THE FLSA’S BROAD “SUFFER OR PERMIT TO WORK” DEFINITION, THE SOURCE OF THESE TERMS AND THEIR ACCEPTED MEANING WHEN ADOPTED BY CONGRESS MUST BE UNDERSTOOD**.....4

A. The state child labor laws prohibited allowing children to work “in or in connection with” a business, even where the children were not engaged to work by the business itself, but were employed by independent contractors.....6

B. Consistent with its child labor background, FLSA’s “suffer or permit to work” definition of “employ” makes the employees of some, but not all, independent contractors employees also of the contracting companies.....11

C. The bad motive or intent of the business in which the children worked was not relevant to showing a violation of child labor laws; even where children or their parents lied to business owners about their age, the business owners were liable .....13

**II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A TEST FOR EMPLOYER COVERAGE THAT TAKES INTO ACCOUNT THE HISTORICAL MEANING AND INTENT OF “SUFFER OR PERMIT”**.....14

A. To establish that AT&T “employed” the guards working in its retail stores, Plaintiffs may either meet the test for employment under the narrow common law test <i>or</i> the broad “suffer or permit to work” test.....	14
B. <i>Rutherford</i> referenced non-exclusive factors it used to determine whether the meat de-boners’ work was performed as part of an integrated economic-unit over which the defendant-slaughterhouse had common control.....	18
C. Economic reality is an analytical method, not a test for determining employer status under the FLSA.....	21
D. Neither the “legitimate” business purposes underlying contracting, nor the subjective intent of the contracting business was considered in <i>Rutherford</i> , nor is such a consideration found in either state child labor cases or in the goals Congress sought to achieve in the FLSA.....	23
 III. IT IS FAIR TO HOLD EMPLOYERS LIKE AT&T ACCOUNTABLE BECAUSE THEY CAN ENSURE THAT FEDERALLY MANDATED WORKING CONDITIONS PREVAIL.....	26
 CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Car &amp; Foundry Co. v. Armentraut</i> , 73 N.E. 766 (Ill. 1905).....	13
<i>Antenor et al. v. D &amp; S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	6, 17
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 16, 21, 24
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Murtha</i> , 958 F.2d 1192 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Hong</i> , 158 N.E. 759 (Mass. 1927).....	7
<i>Daly v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 300 P. 265 (Mont. 1931).....	8
<i>De Soto Coal, Mining &amp; Dev. Co. v. Hill</i> , 60 So. 583 (Ala. 1912).....	13
<i>Fahs v. Tree–Gold Co-op. Growers of Florida, Inc.</i> , 166 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1948).....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	22
<i>Gorczynski v. Nugent</i> , 402 Ill. 147 (Ill. 1948).....	8
<i>Grenawalt v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> , 937 F.Supp.2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3
<i>Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz</i> , 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. Yedinak</i> , 87 N.E. 229 (Ind. 1909).....	13
<i>Krutlies v. Bulls Head Coal Co.</i> , 94 A. 459 (Pa. 1915).....	13
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	5
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) .....	5
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	21
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	4, 6
<i>Partida v. Brennan</i> , 492 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1974).....	25

*People v. Taylor*, 85 N.E. 759 (N.Y. 1908).....13

*People, on Inf. of Price, v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.*, 121 N.E. 47 (N.Y. 1918).....9, 10, 13, 27

*Reyes, et al., v. Remington Hybrid Seed Co.*, 495 F.3d 403 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....12, 15, 17, 28

*Rutherford Food Corporation v. McComb*, 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....passim

*Schultz v. Capital Intern. Sec., Inc.*, 466 F.3d 298 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....20

*Sec’y of Labor v. Lauritzen*, 835 F.2d 1529 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....4, 23, 26

*Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium and School, Inc.*, 642 F. 3d 518 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....22

*Standard Oil Co. v. United States*, 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....5

*Swift v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.*, 132 F.Supp. 394 (W.D. Ky. 1955).....13

*United States v. Rosenwasser*, 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....15

*United States v. Silk*, 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....22

*Vincent v. Riggi & Sons, Inc.*, 285 N.E. 2d 689 (N.Y. 1972).....8

*Walling v. Rutherford Food Corporation*, 156 F.2d 513 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1946).....18, 21, 24

*Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Company, Inc.*, 355 F.3d 61 (2<sup>d</sup> Cir. 2003).....15, 16, 18, 24

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §§ 201, et seq.....passim

29 U.S.C. § 203(g).....4, 14, 20

29 U.S.C. § 206.....10

29 U.S.C. § 207.....10

29 U.S.C. § 212.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 213.....	25
29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 259(a).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	25
1921 N.Y. Laws ch. 50, 2(7).....	6
Act of June 30, 1911, ch. 57, § 1, 1911 Tenn. Pub. Acts 108, 108 as amended by Act of Sept. 27, 1913, ch. 47, 1913 Tenn. Pub. Acts 574, 574 (First Extra Session).....	10

**Other Authorities**

Bruce Goldstein et al, <i>Enforcing Fair Labor Standards in the Modern American Sweatshop: Rediscovering the Statutory Definition of Employment</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 983 (1999).....	5
Cynthia Estlund, <i>Rebuilding the Law of the Workplace in an Era of Self- Regulation</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 319 (2005).....	28
Hugo Black, Speech on NBC Radio 15 (June 7, 1937) (Papers of Hugo L. Black, Box 160, Senatorial File Labor Legislation-Radio, on file with the manuscript division, Library of Congress).....	6
